
TENNESSEE-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY TRAN0.19 
Third Revised Sheet No. 12-Riders-l 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SUMMARY OF RIDERS 

1. Applicability 

In addition to the other charges provided for in this Tariff under Service Classifications 
Residential, Commercial, Industrial, Other Public Authority, Sales for Resale, and Private Fire, a 
Qualified Infrastructure Improvement Program ("QIIP") Rider, an Economic Development Investment 
Program Rider ("EDI"), a Safety and Environmental Compliance Program Rider (SEC"), and 
Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs Rider ("PCOP") will apply to customers in all service 
areas. 

2. The Percentage of Riders and Reconciliations 

For the Riders defined in the tariffs : 

QIIP 
EDI 
SEC 
Subtotal of all Capital Recovery Riders 

QIIP Annual Reconciliation Percentage 
EDI Annual Reconciliation Percentage 
SEC Annual Reconciliation Percentage 
S~btotal of all Reconciliation Percentages 

2.13 % 
0.05% 
3.54% 
5.72% 

0.254% (I) 
-0.150 % (I) 
0.064% (I) 
0.16 8% (I) 

Total of Capital Recovery Riders and Reconciliation Percentages 5.888 % (I) 

PCOP -0.73 % 

ISSUED: October 28, 2015 EFFECTIVE: November 1- December 31, 2015 

BY: 
109 Wiehl Street 

PRESIDENT Chattanooga, Tennessee 37403 



TENNESSEE-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY TRAN0.19 
Fourth Revised Sheet No.12-Riders-1 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SUMMARY OF RIDERS 

1. Applicability 

In addition to the other charges provided for in this Tariff under Service Classifications 
Residential, Commercial, Industrial, Other Public Authority, Sales for Resale, and Private Fire, a 
Qualified Infrastructure Improvement Program ("QIIP") Rider, an Economic Development Investment 
Program Rider ("EDI"), a Safety and Environmental Compliance Program Rider (SEC"), and 
Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs Rider ("PCOP") will apply to customers in all service 
areas. 

2. The Percentage of Riders and Reconciliations 

For the Riders defined in the tariffs : 

QIIP 
EDI 
SEC 
Subtotal of all Capital Recovery Riders 

QIIP Annual Reconciliation Percentage 
EDI Annual Reconciliation Percentage 
SEC Annual Reconciliation Percentage 
Subtotal of all Reconciliation Percentages 

4.34% (I) 
0.07% (I) 
5.71 % (I) 
10.12 % 

0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

Total of Capital Recovery Riders and Reconciliation Percentages 10.12% 

PCOP -0.73 % 

(I) Indicates Increase 

ISSUED: EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2016 

BY: 
109 Wiehl Street 

PRESIDENT Chattanooga, Tennessee 37403 


