CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SUMMARY OF RIDERS

1. Applicability

In addition to the other charges provided for in this Tariff under Service Classifications Residential, Commercial, Industrial, Other Public Authority, Sales for Resale, and Private Fire, a Qualified Infrastructure Improvement Program ("QIIP") Rider, an Economic Development Investment Program Rider ("EDI"), a Safety and Environmental Compliance Program Rider (SEC"), and Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs Rider ("PCOP") will apply to customers in all service areas.

2. The Percentage of Riders and Reconciliations

For the Riders defined in the tariffs:

QIIP EDI SEC Subtotal of all Capital Recovery Riders	2.13 % 0.05 % <u>3.54 %</u> 5.72 %	
QIIP Annual Reconciliation Percentage EDI Annual Reconciliation Percentage SEC Annual Reconciliation Percentage Subtotal of all Reconciliation Percentages	0.254 % -0.150 % <u>0.06 4%</u> 0.16 8%	(l) (l) (l)
Total of Capital Recovery Riders and Reconciliation Percentages	5.888 %	(I)
PCOP	-0.73 %	

ISSUED: October 28, 2015 EFFECTIVE: November 1- December 31, 2015

BY:

Deron E. Allen PRESIDENT 109 Wiehl Street

Chattanooga, Tennessee 37403

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

SUMMARY OF RIDERS

1. Applicability

In addition to the other charges provided for in this Tariff under Service Classifications Residential, Commercial, Industrial, Other Public Authority, Sales for Resale, and Private Fire, a Qualified Infrastructure Improvement Program ("QIIP") Rider, an Economic Development Investment Program Rider ("EDI"), a Safety and Environmental Compliance Program Rider (SEC"), and Production Costs and Other Pass-Throughs Rider ("PCOP") will apply to customers in all service areas.

2. The Percentage of Riders and Reconciliations

For the Riders defined in the tariffs:

QIIP	4.34 %	(I)
EDI	0.07 %	(I)
SEC	<u>5.71 %</u>	(I)
Subtotal of all Capital Recovery Riders	10.12 %	
QIIP Annual Reconciliation Percentage	0.00 %	
EDI Annual Reconciliation Percentage	0.00 %	
SEC Annual Reconciliation Percentage	<u>0.00 %</u>	
Subtotal of all Reconciliation Percentages	0.00 %	
Total of Capital Recovery Riders and Reconciliation Percenta	ges 10.12%	
PCOP	-0.73 %	

(I) Indicates Increase

BY:

ISSUED: November 12, 2015 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2016

Valoria Armetrona

PRESIDENT Chattanooga, Tennessee 37403

109 Wiehl Street